Financial Liabilities (B)

Line of Credit from a Bank   10,456

   10,456   -

Net Exposure (A - B)   -   -

Exposure in ZAR As at

31 March 2020

As at

31 March 2019

Financial Assets (A)

Funds Used for Default   10,456   -

   10,456

Financial Liabilities (B)

Line of Credit from a Bank   10,456

   10,456   -

Net Exposure (A - B)   -   -

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD/ZAR at 31 March 2020 and 31
March 2019 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies
and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

( ` in lakhs)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement

USD 64.80   (64.80)   (0.75)   0.75

ZAR -   -   -   -

10% movement

USD 129.61   (129.61)   (1.51)   1.51

ZAR -   -   -   -

15% movement

USD 194.41   (194.41)   (2.26)   2.26

ZAR -   -   -   -

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)Effect in INR

(Note: The above impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

31The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2019

30 The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

Note 3

Explanation of transition to Ind AS:

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For the year

ended 31 March 2018, the Company had prepared its financial statements in accordance with Companies

(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, notified under Section 133 of the Act and other relevant provisions

of the Act (‘previous GAAP’)

The financial statements for the current year have been prepared under Ind AS. Previous year’s figures

have been regrouped, to conform to current year’s presentation.

The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing these financial statements

[…]

Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognised in net interest expense  (3) -

 42  276

155
47

- (91)Acquisition Adjustment

(91) -

31 March 2019
As at As at

66 The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2019

67The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

Note 41

Employee benefits (Continued)

F. Major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan :

1. 100 % Insurance funds

 ( ` in lakhs)

G. Assumptions used
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018
As at

1 April 2017

Discount rate 7.70% 7.80% 7.40%

Expected rate of return on assets 8.00% 8.00% 7.50%

Employee attrition rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Future salary increase 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Mortality Rate 100% (% of IALM
06-08)

100% (% of IALM
06-08)

100% (% of IALM
06-08)

H. Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 ( ` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Increase to Decrease to Increase to Decrease to

Discount rate (1% movement)  1,643  2,021  1,351  1,675

Salary growth rate (1% movement)  2,018  1,641  1,673  1,350

Attrition rate (1% movement)  1,809  1,826  1,494  1,506

Mortality rate (1% movement)  1,817  1,817  1,500  1,500

I. Expected future cash flows

 ( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
1 year 2 to 5

years
6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

As at 31 March 2019

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  131  545  550  3,589 4,815

Total  131  545  550  3,589 4,815

 ( ` in lakhs)

Particulars 1 year
2 to 5
years

6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

As at 31 March 2018

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  110  445  429  3,217  4,200

Total  110  445  429  3,217 4,200

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2020

59The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

Note 40

Employee Benefits (Continued)

F. Major Categories of Plan Assets as a Percentage of Total Plan :

1. 100 % Insurance Funds

 ( ` in lakhs)

G. Assumptions Used
As at

31 March 2020
As at

Discount Rate 6.80% 7.70%

Employee Attrition Rate 3.00% 3.00%

Future Salary Increase 8.00% 8.00%

Mortality Rate 100% (% of IALM
12-14)

100% (% of IALM
06-08)

H. Sensitivity Analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 ( ` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Increase to Decrease to Increase to Decrease to

Discount rate (1% movement)  2,070  2,548

Salary growth rate (1% movement)  2,543  2,070

Attrition rate (1% movement)  2,260  2,326

Mortality rate (1% movement)  2,290  2,291

I. Expected Future Cash Flows

 ( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
1 year 2 to 5

years
6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

As at 31 March 2020

Defined Benefit Obligations (Gratuity)  371  650  3,933 5,325

Total  371  371  650  3,933 5,325

 1,643  2,021

 2,018  1,641

 1,809  1,826

 1,817  1,817

 ( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
1 year 2 to 5

years
6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

As at 31 March 2019

Defined Benefit Obligations (Gratuity)  131  545  550  3,589 4,815

Total  131  545  550  3,589 4,815

 371

31 March 2019

69The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2019

68 The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

Note 42

Segment Reporting

The Company has presented segment information in the consolidatedfi nancial statements which are presented
in the same financial report. Accordingly, in terms of Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segments’, no disclosures related to
segments are presented in this standalone financial statements.

Note 43

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)  (` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018

Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year  1,035  1,088

Amount spent and debited to Statement of Profit and Loss during the
year

 1,035  1,088

[…]

Financial Liabilities - Line of Credit from Bank -(10,456)

Note 35

Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Contd..)

126 The Clearing Corporation of India Limited, 2018-2019

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2020

111The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

d. Foreign Exchange Risk

Risk Description

The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupee. Though the Group is a Central counter party for

Foreign Exchange Settlements it is not exposed to any foreign currency risk on account of its collateral and

settlement operations all its settlement obligations are received and paid in respective foreign currencies.

Also, collaterals are recieved and repaid in USD Dollars and Investment of collaterals are in US Dollars.

Foreign Exchange Risk  for the Group primiarily arises on account of foreighn currency revenues and

expenses, which is not significant.

Note 35

Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Contd..)

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

( ` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2020

100 bp

Increase

100 bp

Decrease

50 bp

Increase

50 bp

Decrease

Variable-rate Instruments   (6,762)   6,762   (2,505)   2,505

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)   (6,762)   6,762   (2,505)   2,505

As at 31 March 2019 50 bp

Increase

50 bp

Decrease

20 bp

Increase

20 bp

Decrease

Variable-rate Instruments   (2,771)   2,771   (1,651)   1,651

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)   (2,771)   2,771   (1,651)   1,651

 INR INVESTMENTS/LIABILITIES  FOREIGN INVESTMENTS/LIABILITIES

Gain /(Loss) Gain /(Loss)

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2019

127The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

Note 34

Financial instruments – Fair values and Risk management (Continued)

( ` in lakhs)

INR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Profit or Loss

US DOLLAR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Profit or Loss

50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease 20 bp Increase 20 bp Decrease

As at 31 March 2019

Variable-rate Instruments (2,771) 2,771 (1,651) 1,651

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (2,771) 2,771 (1,651) 1,651

As at 31 March 2018

Variable-rate Instruments

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (2,014) 2,014 (753) 753

As at 1 April 2017

(2,014) 2,014 (753) 753

Variable-rate Instruments (1,782) 1,782 (802) 802

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (1,782) 1,782 (802) 802

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

d. Foreign Exchange Risk

Risk Description

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. Though the Company is a Central counter party for

Foreign Exchange Settlements it is not exposed to any foreign currency risk on account of its collateral and

settlement operations all its settlement obligations are received and paid in respective foreign currencies.

Also, collaterals are recieved and repaid in USD Dollars and Investment of collaterals are in US Dollars.

Foreign Exchange Risk  for the Company primiarily arises on account of foreighn currency revenues and

[…]

Net Interest cost / (income) on the net defined benefit asset / liability (3)  1

Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss 204 214

E. Amount recognised in other comprehensive income

Acturial (gains) / loss

- change in demographic assumption (2) (1)

- change in financial assumption 22 (78)

- experience variation 65 88

Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognised in net interest expense (4) (1)

82 8

F. Major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan :

1. 100 % Insurance funds

( ` in lakhs)

G. Assumptions used
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018
As at

1 April 2017

Discount rate 7.70% 7.80% 7.40%

Expected rate of return on assets 8.00% 8.00% 7.50%

Employee attrition rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Future salary increase 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Mortality Rate 100% (of IALM
06-08)

100% (% of IALM
06-08)

100% (% of IALM
06-08)

H. Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

( ` in lakhs)

As at
31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) 1,950 1,683 1,584 1,391

Salary growth rate (1% movement) 2,400 1,367 1,964 1,122

Attrition rate (1% movement) 2,149 1,521 1,753 1,251

Mortality rate (1% movement) 2,159 1,513 1,759 1,246

207

-

(3)

204

(2)

22

65

(4)

81

(14)

1,950 1,683

2,400 1,367

2,149 1,521

2,159 1,513

134 The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2020

120The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

I. Expected Future Cash Flows

( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
1 year 2 to 5

years
6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

31 March 2020

Defined Benefit Obligations (Gratuity) 389 494 884 4,924 6,691

Total 389 494 884 4,924 6,691

Note 41

Employee Benefits (Contd.)

Note 42

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2020
As at

31 March 2019

Gross amount required to be spent by the Group during the year 1,114 1,067

Amount spent and debited to Statement of Profit and Loss 1,114 1,067

Amounts debited to Statement of Profit and Loss were paid in cash during the respective year and were incurred

for the purpose other than construction / acquisition of any asset.

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2019

135The Clearing Corporation of India Limited,  2019-2020

I. Expected future cash flows

( ` in lakhs)

Particulars
1 year 2 to 5

years
6 to 10
years

More than 10
years

Total

31 March 2019

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) 142 638 731 4,256 5,768

Total 142 638 731 4,256 5,768

Note 39